
 

 

 

11 November 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment and Climate Change 
Committee 

 

Cultural, Creative and Nightlife 
Committee 

 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Post Exhibition - Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship - Creative Grants 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Cultural and Creative Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 22 July 2024 

1

Item 1.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

 

Post Exhibition - Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 

File No: X099822 

Summary 

In 2022, the City adopted a new community strategic plan Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050: 
Continuing the Vision (the Plan). The Plan outlines the community's vision for a thriving 
cultural life in Sydney and identifies 8 strategic outcomes that contribute to that vision. With 
the Plan as a foundation, City staff consulted with local creative operators, artists and 
cultural organisations and developed a draft Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 (the Strategy) to 
guide the City's support for arts, culture and creative industries over the next ten years. 

The Strategy builds upon the achievements of the Creative City Cultural Policy 2014-2024, 
and responds to a period of significant change and unprecedented challenges for artists, 
culture and the creative industries. The evolving, ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic 
has informed new research undertaken by the City. This research demonstrates the Creative 
Industries workforce of Greater Sydney has reduced by approximately 6% (or just under 
5,000 workers) since 2012, and in our local government area, commercial floorspace used 
by creative industries has reduced by more than 172,000m² over the same period. In the 
City of Sydney, artists, musicians, writers and performers (the core creative professions) 
have experienced the sharpest decline, reducing by 11% (by place of residence - City of 
Sydney) in the past decade. The pressing challenge of retaining Sydney's creative spaces 
and cultural workforce requires renewed strategic consideration. 

The Strategy outlines a framework to respond to both immediate and long-term challenges 
and opportunities under the themes - "retain, rebuild, reimagine". The Strategy proposes 
high-level actions to retain at-risk creative spaces and workers, rebuild capacity in a severely 
impacted sector, and reimagine a more sustainable, equitable, innovative and thriving 
cultural and creative life.  

The draft Strategy was launched with a CityTalk in June 2024 and placed on public 
exhibition throughout July and August 2024. The community's response to the Strategy has 
been very positive, particularly among workers in the cultural and creative sector. Only minor 
changes are proposed in the post-exhibition draft as well as the inclusion of measures and 
goals to inform ongoing evaluation of the Strategy's success.   

  

1

Item 3.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft 
Cultural Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Cultural Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise 
design, artwork an
[...]
lic toilets are provided. 

105



Engagement report – cultural strategy 2025-2035 public exhibition 

20 

 

 

 

More infrastructure and introduction of a Temporary Event Notice (TENs) like in the UK to assist with pop-up 

events and festivals without red tape. 

Better spaces for events, better parking/loading options for artists, open unused commercial spaces for 

creative events, stop building unnecessary office spaces. 

This is much like the ride-a-bike scheme, which caused problems in the city. 

Live band and dance venues should be allowed to open later with simplified, inexpensive alcohol licensing. 

Reduce rules, regulations, and compliance costs, especially around security and police presence at events. 

Focus more on assisting artists, curators, and event organisers to navigate government bureaucracy. 

Bridging the gap between corporate and cultural Sydney by maximising business and creativity programs. 

Invest time, attention, and support across grassroots/emerging creators. Big infrastructure investment 

favours mainstream names and disadvantages marginalised communities. 

Audit current creative tenancies to ensure that organisations address the creative needs of the community. 

Apply a lens of environmental sustainability to the cultural strategy. 

106



Engagement report – cultural strategy 2025-2035 public exhibition 

21 

 

 

 

107



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Creative Grants 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required.  

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision.  

The City advertised the Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program in July 2024: 

• Tier 1: General Festivals and Events; and  

• Tier 2: Major Festivals and Events. 

A total of 100 eligible applications were received. This report recommends a total of 37 
grants to a total value of $751,600 in cash and $213,267 value-in-kind for payments in the 
2024/25 financial year with commitments of:  

• $227,500 in cash and $125,273 value-in-kind in 2025/26; 

• $205,500 in cash and $226,290 value-in-kind in 2026/27; and  

• $100,000 in cash and $ 212,200 value-in-kind in 2027/28. 

The NSW State Government has also made changes to departments responsible for 
administering previously approved grants. In line with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, 
this report also recommends a change of recipient for funding for 'Australia Day in Sydney 
2024-26', from the Premiers Department to Destination NSW.   

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans.  

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Festivals and 
Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council approve Destination NSW as the recipient of a Festival and Event Grant 
2023/24 for the second and third year of the project where funding was previously paid 
to Premier’s Department; 

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
Program 

  

2



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 23 July 2024, the City announced that the Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
program was open for application on its website, with grant applications closing on 20 
August 2024. 

3. Information about these grant programs (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant programs through the corporate website, e-newsletters, advertising through 
paid social ads, paid LinkedIn, AdWords, Radio and an ArtsHub partnership. Email 
campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied previously for 
grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's programs. 

4. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program is open to not-for-profit organisations, for-profit organisations 
and Government departments or agencies (Tier 1 and Tier 2), sole traders and 
individuals or unincorporated community groups auspiced by a not-for-profit or for-
profit that is eligible to apply in their own right (Tier 1 only).  

5. Out of a total of 100 Festivals and Events applications, a total of 33 eligible 
applications were received from for-profit organisations and sole traders and the 
following eleven are recommended in this report: 

(a) Ard Operation Pty Limited; 

(b) Bespok3 Pty Ltd; 

(c) Just Gold Digital Agency Pty Ltd; 

(d) Mci Australia Pty Ltd; 

(e) Reco Enterprises Pty Limited; 

(f) Smartfone Flick Fest Pty Ltd; 

(g) Sorry Thanks I Love You Pty. Ltd.; 

(h) SXSW Sydney Pty Ltd; 

(i) Sydney Comedy Festival Pty Ltd; 

(j) Sydney Symphony Orchestra Holdings Pty Limited; and 

(k) USM Events Pty Ltdx. 

Grants assessment process 

6. The City's Grants and Sponsorship Program is highly competitive. Applications that are 
not recommended either did not score as highly against the assessment criteria as the 
recommended applications or had incomplete or insufficient information. The City's 
Grants and Sponsorship team provides feedback to unsuccessful applicants. 

3



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

7. The assessment process includes advice and recommendations from a suitably 
qualified assessment panel. The applications are scored against defined assessment 
criteria for each grant program as well as the integrity of the proposed budget, project 
plan, partnerships, contributions and connection to the local community and industry 
sectors. 

8. The assessment cr
[...]
5 
244 274) for 3 years for the delivery of the 'Australia Day in Sydney' event. They were 
approved for a total of $450,000 cash and $146,640 in value-in-kind over 3 years: 
$150,000 cash and value-in-kind of $48,880 per year (Year 1 - 23/24, Year 2 - 24/25, 
Year 3 - 25/26). Since the completion of the first event in 2024, Destination NSW (ABN 
52 890 768 976) has become the department responsible for administering the 
'Australia Day in Sydney' event in 2025 and 2026. 

16. Approval is sought for the remaining grant to be paid to Destination NSW, rather than 
Premier’s Department. 

4



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Festivals and Events Sponsorship 

17. The applications recommended for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program are 
outlined in Attachment A to this report. 

18. For noting, of the two applications for Tier 2 support, one was seeking funding from 
2025/26, not from 2024/25. This report reflects a recommendation for support of 
$100,000 per year for three years from 2025/26. 

19. Additional funds for the Festival and Events Sponsorship program were made 
available due to underspends in the Green Building grant program 2024/25 and the 
Community Services grant program 2024/25. 

20. The Festivals and Events Sponsorship program budget is set out below: 

Total budget for 2024/25  $5,315,000 

Less: Total cash committed to previously approved applications $4,803,000 

Plus: Cash amount remaining from the Green Building grant program 
2024/25 underspend 

$228,436 

Plus: Cash amount remaining from the Community Services grant 
program 2024/25 underspend 

$11,562 

Total cash available $751,998 

Total number of eligible applications this allocation 100 

Total cash value requested from applications $3,567,571 

Total value-in-kind support requested from applications $255,899 

Total number of applications recommended for cash and/or value in-kind 
support 

37 

Total amount of cash funding recommended for payme
[...]
00 

 
 

$15,000 Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of  
$5,500 

Nil 

The Aurora Group 
- A Ruby 
Foundation 
Limited 

The Aurora Ball An event at Sydney Town 
Hall to support programs 
for marginalised 
LGBTQIA+ communities, 
including mental health, 
Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander people, 
queer youth and elders, 
as well as CALD, trans 
and gender diverse 
communities. 

$20,000 

 
 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of  
$10,624 

 
 

$20,000 Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$10,624 

Nil 

The Beautiful 
Mess of It as 
auspice for Yee 
Hong Tai 

Club Worship A series of free, multi-arts 
monthly events at The 
Imperial Erskineville, 
celebrating the creative 
programming and 
community engagement 
of the city's vibrant 
LGBTQIA+/Asian identity 
diaspora. 

$50,000 
(Year 1 - 24/25)  

$50,000 
(Year 2 - 25/26) 

 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$3,000 

(Year 1 - 24/25)  
$3,000 

(Year 2 - 25/26) 
 

$30,000 
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Nil 

The Performance 
Space Ltd 

Liveworks and 
Live Dreams 

A performance art festival 
at Eveleigh showcasing 
cutting-edge 
performances from the 
Asia Pacific to Sydney’s 
artists and arts lovers. 

$50,000 
(Year 1 - 24/25) 

$50,000 
(Year 2 - 25/26) 

$50,000 
(Year 3 - 26/27) 

 Nil 
 
 

$ 35,000 
(Year 1 - 24/25)  

$ 25,000 
(Year 2 - 25/26)  

$ 20,000 
(Year 3 - 26/27) 

Nil Nil 

16



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

The Rotary Club of 
Kings Cross 
Incorporated 

Kings Cross 
Community 
Engagement 
Initiative 

A series of events to 
foster connections in the 
local area, celebrating 
community heroes with 
Service Awards, and 
empower social-purpose 
organisations via 
leadership workshops, 
driving positive change in 
community. 

$4,793 
(Year 1 - 24/25) 

$4,793 
(Year 2 - 25/26) 

$4,793 
(Year 3 - 26/27) 

Venue 
[...]
he incredible 
local LGBTQIA+ talent as part of Mardi Gras 2025. 

$28,686 
 
 

Nil  

The Vanguard Newtown 
Pty Ltd 

Kaleidoscope Jazz 
Nights 

A fortnightly series of events at the Vanguard in 
Newtown, featuring Sydney’s rising jazz performers in 
vibrantly themed shows. 

$38,000 
 
 

Nil  

Tony Sletter Oxybel The Inception 
Mainstream Ball 

A major LGBTQIA+ ballroom event within the local area, 
contributing to the growing landscape of queer cultural 
expressions, showcasing and celebrating the artistic 
creativity of our local community through competition, 
fashion, art and dance. 

$19,130 
 
 

Nil  

Welcome Merchant Pty 
Ltd 

Refugee Powered 
Markets with Welcome 
Merchant 

Pop-up markets at Paddington showcasing refugee and 
migrant small business owners and artists, catering to the 
demand for conscious gift buying. 

$2,030 
 
 

Nil  

Your Shot Academy 
Australia Pty Ltd 

Your Shot's 2025 
Academy & Showcase 
for Aspiring Artists 

A program of events at Darling Harbour offering aspiring 
artists essential resources, career opportunities, technical 
skill development and mentorship from established local 
artists, while also providing paid work and growth 
opportunities for local artists and artworkers. 

$50,000 
 
 

Nil  

 

25


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Post Exhibition - Cultural Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment A - Cultural Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment B - Engagement Report - Cultural Strategy 2025-35

	4 Grants and Sponsorship - Creative Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program






Minutes of the meeting


Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Report of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee - 11 November 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Matthew Thompson, 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson (Deputy Chair) and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.53pm those present were - 
 
The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 
 
Councillor Ellsmore left the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee at 3.27pm, 
prior to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 3.38pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor Ellsmore 
was not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 
 
Councillor Miller left the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee at 3.27pm, prior 
to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 3.38pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor Miller was not 
present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 
 
Councillor Wilson left the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee at 3.27pm, prior 
to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 3.38pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor Wilson was 
not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 
 
The meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee concluded at 3.38pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Wilson, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee of Monday 22 July 2024, 
as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore made the following disclosures: 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she has a close personal 
relationship with Marjorie Tenchavez, founder and Director of Welcome Merchant, who were 
unsuccessful in their application for a grant. 

Councillor Ellsmore stated she will not be voting on this matter. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that a member of 
the Organising Committee of Disability Pride Sydney made two donations totalling $40 to the 
Greens for City of Sydney Campaign in 2023/24. Councillor Ellsmore considers that this non-
pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because the donation was of a minor amount and not a reportable political 
donation. She was not aware the grant application had been made. 

Councillor Robert Kok disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the 
agenda, in that the director of the recipient of one of the grants is an acquaintance whom he met 
when attending the Serbian Festival, Mr Mihailo Mijatovic. Councillor Kok considers that this non-
pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because he was not aware of the application by the group until it came to Council 
and he did not speak to Mihailo or anyone associated with the Serbian Festival about the grant. 

Councillor Jess Miller made the following disclosures: 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that Dan Ling from Reco Pty 
Ltd is a friend. They have not discussed this grant. 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she was an Industry and 
Academic Advisor on the Creative and Environmental programming streams for SXSW in 
2024. This was an unpaid position. 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she is a Board Member 
of TEDxSydney. 

Councillor Miller stated she will not be voting on this matter. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she supported 
Shaun Christie-David from Plate It Forward with his restaurant openings. Councillor Miller 
considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require 
further action in the circumstances because she has not spoken to him about this grant. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she is 
acquainted with James Thorpe from The Old Fitz. Councillor Miller considers that this non-
pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because she has not spoken to him about this grant. 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 

 

 

Councillor Matthew Thompson disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on 
the agenda, in that a member of the Organising Committee of Disability Pride Sydney made two 
donations totalling $40 to the Greens for City of Sydney Campaign in 2023/24. Councillor 
Thompson considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because the donation was of a minor amount and not a 
reportable political donation. He also had not discussed the matter with the member or other 
members of Disability Pride Sydney. 

Councillor Mitch Wilson made the following disclosures: 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that SXSW Sydney is a 
member of the Australian Festival Association, of which they are Managing Director. SXSW 
Sydney’s appointed representative is also a Board Member of the Association 

• a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that Sydney Comedy Festival 
is a member of the Australian Festival Association, of which that are Managing Director. The 
General Manager of the Festival is also a close personal friend. 

Councillor Wilson stated they will not be voting on this matter. 

Councillor Adam Worling made the following disclosures: 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that as an active 
member of the LGBTIQA+ community, he has worked and crossed paths with various staff at 
Acon Health Limited, an organisation who is recommended for funding. Councillor Worling 
considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require 
further action in the circumstances because he has not discussed this item with anyone else 
with Acon Health Limited. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that as an active 
member of the LGBTIQA+ community, he has a membership with Queer Screen Limited, an 
organisation who is recommended for funding. Councillor Worling considers that this non-
pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because he has not discussed this item with anyone associated with Queer 
Screen Limited. 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that as an active 
member of the LGBTIQA+ community, he has formed professional relationships at The 
Aurora Group – A Ruby Foundation Limited, who is recommended for funding. He also 
attended The Aurora Ball as a guest for the organisation. Councillor Worling considers that 
this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in 
the circumstances because he has not discussed this item with anyone associated with The 
Aurora Group – A Ruby Foundation Limited. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee. 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 

 
The Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Post Exhibition - Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft Cultural 
Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Cultural Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment A to the subject 
report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Cultural 
Strategy 2025-2035 in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork 
and accessible formats for publication.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee, this recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Wilson, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X099822 

Speakers 

Tian Zhang and Kerri Glasscock (CEO and Festival Director, Sydney Fringe Festival) addressed 
the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee on Item 3. 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 11 November 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Grants and Sponsorship - Creative Grants 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report; 

(C) Council approve Destination NSW as the recipient of a Festival and Event Grant 2023/24 for 
the second and third year of the project where funding was previously paid to Premier’s 
Department; 

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee, this recommendation was 
moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried on the following 
show of hands – 

Ayes (5)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Gannon, Kok, Maxwell and Worling 

Noes (2)   Councillors Thompson* and Weldon* 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillors Thompson and Weldon abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the 
provisions of clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors Thompson and Weldon are 
taken to have voted against the motion.) 

S117676 


